48 45 85 40 24 242 779 3.22 Rejected

7

There is less 
industrial dispute 
due to employees’ 

development.

72 73 35 33 29 242 852 3.52 accepted

This study was conducted in Federal Polytechnic Idah, Kogi 
State; Nigeria. The focus group within the area of study is the 
employees. Two hundred and sixty eight (268) questionnaires 
were distributed but two hundred and fourty two (242) were 
returned giving a response rate of 90%. The responses were 
analyzed with the aid of table and arithmetical mean. A five point 
likert scale was used for making analysis. The “Agree - Disagree”

[...]

of the ancient Igala kingdom over which the king (Known as the 
Attah Igala) exercised a great influence. The vernacular spoken 
in Idah local Government and its environs is Igala [27-29].

By the time the institution commenced in November 1977, 
there was eleven (11) academic staff, one hundred and ninety 
nine (199) senior administrative staff and eighty six (86) 
supporting staff. Since then, the Federal polytechnic has grown 
in line with the demands of expansion. 

Measurement of Variables
The dependent variable is human resources development 

while the independent variable is workers’Productivity, these